
























November 22, 2022 

Revised January 6, 2023 

 

Lori Johnson, Planning Assistant 

Village of Germantown 

N112 W17001 Mequon Road 

Germantown, WI 53022 

Re:   Stonecast Products, Inc. Site Expansion 

Explanation Letter for 24‐acre site located on Donges Bay Rd adjacent to the new Germantown DPW 

facility 

Dear Lori: 

We are submitting the following site and grading drawings for a new yard and potential expansion facility for 

Stonecast Products, Inc.   

 

As  the Planning Department  is  aware,  Stonecast  has  been  looking  for  land  in Germantown  to  expand  its 

operations.  This land became available as a result of the Village’s new DPW facility.   We believe this is an 

excellent location as it  is close to our existing facility, and it borders heavy industrial zoning and a railroad 

track. 

 

We are currently landlocked at our current location without any opportunity to expand.  We have outgrown 

our facility and without this additional land, we cannot meet the growing demand for our products. 

 

Description of the Site Development and Operations: 

 

1) Timeframe for Development of the Site: We anticipate starting the grading/sitework in June of 2023 

with completion late Summer 2023.  All of the grading for Phase 1 and 2 will be completed at this 

time. 

2) Commencement of Operations on the Site:  We expect to begin our Yard Operations on the site in 

Fall 2023.  The construction of the proposed new building (Phase 2) is undetermined at this time. 

3) Operations Description: 

a. Days of Hours of Operation: M‐F 5:00am – 5:00pm 

b. # of FT & PT employees onsite: 5 employees (Phase 1). 

c. There will be a trailer with electric and toilet facilities onsite.   

d. Activities to occur on the site:  Our Yard Operations would include the storage, handling & 

patching of our precast wall panels.  There will be 8‐10 incoming trips per day coming from 

our plant on Mequon Road.  Also, there will be between 10‐20 outgoing deliveries per day 

depending on our delivery schedule.  Most trucking occurs between 5:00am and 1:00pm. 

The majority of stored panels will remain in the yard for 30‐90 days. 

e. Equipment to be used onsite:  There will be one 30‐foot tall travel crane , one forklift & 20 

flat bed trailers. 



f. Methods to mitigate onsite impacts:  We don’t expect the site to be dusty due to the fact 

that we will be using recycled asphalt and traffic bond.  We do own a water trailer and 

would use it when necessary.  No operations or driveways will be directly on the ground or 

dirt. 

g. With no manufacturing onsite, debris and blowing insulation will not be a concern. 

h. The storage racks are 8’ high.  When concrete wall panels are stored in the racks, the panel 

height will be approximately 12’ high. 

i. We have no proposed pole lighting for this storage operation. 

 

 

We are excited to be providing the precast for your new DPW facility.  We are looking forward to expanding 

our operations and increasing our investment in the Germantown community.  

 

Sincerely, 

 

 

 

James R Marriott, Owner 

Stonecast Products, Inc. 

 



 

 

 

 

Date: 1/23/2023  

 
 
9205 W. Center Street 
Suite 214 
Milwaukee, WI 53222 
(414) 443-1312 
 
 

Village Review Response Memorandum: 
 
To: Village of Germantown  
  
Project: Stonecast Off-Site Storage 
 
Project Address: Donges Bay Road & Wasaukee Road 
 
Comments Received: 1-5-2023 
 
Note: Comment responses pertaining to CJ Engineering are shown in Red Italics.  
 
 
 
Plans Reviewed:  
 
 Civil Plan Set    Dated: 11-14-2022 
 Stormwater Management Plan  Dated: 11-14-2022 
 
 
 
Comments From Village Engineering Consultant: Brad Seubert 
 
General Comments: 

 

1. Please respond to each item below. A written response addressing each item shall be 
included in your submittal. Response: A written response has been provided. 

2. The submitted plans have been reviewed for general conformance with State and Village 
design guidelines. Additional comments could arise as a result of the plan completion and 
modifications. The items listed below will need to be fully resolved before the Engineering 
Dept. can recommend a formal approval of the plans and permit for construction. 
Response: This is understood, no further response required. 

3. This project will require a WRAPP/NOI from the DNR. Please submit a copy of the 
approved permit prior to final approval. Response: NOI approval letter to be provided 
upon receipt. 

4. As-builts prepared to Village standards shall be prepared and provided to the Village post-
construction (for all applicable items). Response: As-Builts will be provided to the village 
post construction. 

5. Provide an existing site survey. Response: Existing site survey has been provided with the 
latest submittal. 

6. A professional engineer’s original seal is to be affixed, signed and dated on the final set of 
construction plans. Response: PE original seal, signature and date will be provided on the 
final set of civil construction plans 

7. As a guide to the review response: Items in italics are resolved or acknowledged, items in 
regular font are to be addressed yet, items in Bold are additional feedback to remaining 
original comment. Response: This is understood, no further comment required. 



 

 

 

 

Date: 1/23/2023  
C2.1 & C2.2 Site Grading Plans 

1. Plans propose sheet flowing a large gravel area at 5% slope to a 3:1 slope. Provide 
calcs showing the 3:1 is stable and will not be an erosion problem. Response: Calcs 
have been provided as a separate document that shows Class II Type B erosion 
matting provides the permissible sheer stress strength for the 100 year storm events. 

2. Provide a trash grate with detail for the outlet orifices. Response: Trash grate detail has 
been added to the plans and called off as such for each outlet orifice as requested.  

3. Provide a level spreader with detail at the pond outlets. Response: Level spreader and 
detail have been added to the plans as requested.  

 
Stormwater Management Plan 

1. Provide soil borings for the site. Response: Soil borings to be provided upon receipt.  
2. The existing site appears to have three discharge locations. Spilt subcatchment 2 into 

two areas. One that represents the flow to the wetlands to the north and one that 
represents the flow from the eastern portion that drains southeast. Response: 
Subcatchment has been revised as requested.  

3. Provide documentation that the proposed flow to the southeast (from pond 2) does not 
increase flows over the existing. Response: revised HydroCAD report shows that flow to 
the southeast wetlands is not increased as compared to existing conditions. 

4. Revise proposed conditions to use a CN of 98 for gravel surfaces. Response: CN Values 
have been revised 

5. Revise winter season dates to the corrects dates in SLAMM. Response: WinSLAMM has 
been revised as requested 

6. Per WDNR guidance type C soils shall be modeled as clayey in SLAMM. Response: 
WinSLAMM has been revised as requested 

7. Change land use to industrial in SLAMM. Response: WinSLAMM has been revised as 
requested 

8. Wet Pond 1 in SLAMM model shows a standpipe diameter of 2.83’. Plans shows two 24” 
diameter standpipes. Response: WinSLAMM has been revised as requested 
 

Comments From Village Staff 
 

Community Development Department 
1. The two parcels that comprise the property (currently owned by GFL & Village of 

Germantown) need to be combined into one parcel by certified survey map. More 
importantly, the parcel, once combined (or individually before combination), needs to 
be rezoned into the M-1: Limited Industrial District. These two tasks require separate 
applications and are prerequisites for the Village to move forward on the project. 
Contact Lori Johnson for those forms and submit as soon as possible. Response: 
CSM has been submitted to the Village on January 13, 2023. Rezoning Application 
has been submitted to the Village as well. 

2. What is the ownership status of the two parcels? (currently owned by GFL & Village 
of Germantown). Response: Land is currently under contract by Jim Marriot of SPI 
Real Estate LLC, the purchasing entity of said lands. 

3. The DNR Surface Water Viewer database shows wetland encroaching into the tree 
line on the north side of the Village-owned parcel. But the wetland boundary shown 
on the plan set appears to end at the tree line. What is the source of the wetland 
delineation boundary along the north side of the site? In your December 12, 2022 
General Permit Application to fill the two isolated wetlands further south on the 
property (straddling the common property line with the Village DPW property), you 
seem to indicate that the wetland areas on your property were 
delineated/investigated by GRAEF as part of their work for the DPW facility project. 
However, the GRAEF wetland investigation and delineation did not include the 
entire area that you are now proposing for development as part of the storage yard 



 

 

 

 

Date: 1/23/2023 project (only a portion of the GFL parcel was investigated and not the Village parcel 
being acquired). Sheet C1.0 of your plan set shows that the GRAEF delineation 
ends at about the ¼ section line where the north property line of the GFL parcel 
bends northeasterly. Please send us a copy of the delineation done for remaining 
wetland boundary across the Village parcel. Response: Wetland limits have been 
revised in the area of question to reflect the wetland limits depicted on the WDNR 
surface water data viewer. Grading limits of the project will not impact the wetlands 
in this area or encroach withing the 25’ wetland setback. Wetland Delineation will be 
provided upon receipt once feasible conditions for wetland delineation are present. 

4. What is the status of your wetland fill applications for the two isolated 
wetlands? According to the DNR’s ePermitting system, the application 
was completed on December 20, 2022. When do expect to receive a 
decision? Response: Wetland fill application has been revised and resubmitted 
to the WDNR for a Non-federal Urban Wetland Exemption. Permit approval to 
be provided upon receipt.  

5. As we discussed previously, outdoor storage yards are a permitted use in the 
M-1 District provided they are “visually screened from public streets or 
highways and adjacent non-industrial uses”. How do you intend to screen the 
yard along the common property line with the Village’s DPW site? Will the 
existing tree line, in whole or in part, be left intact to accomplish the required 
screening? If so, provide details about the amount/width and type of tree line 
that will be retained. If not, provide details on how screening will be provided 
(along the north-south & east-west common property lines shared with the 
DPW facility). A detailed landscaping plan is required that specifically shows 
where trees will be planted on the site, what type, quantity, and size at time of 
planting. Response: Landscaped screening elements have been added to the 
revised site plan.  

6. The existing driveway to your primary operation on the south side of Mequon 
Road has a concrete approach. Is that a DOT requirement? Is it necessary for 
purposes of controlling the tracking of dust, mud, or stone onto the roadway? Is a 
similar paved approach proposed for the storage yard before existing onto the 
Town 9 Parkway cul-de-sac? Response: Existing drive constructed during time of 
Mequon road improvement by DOT. Proposed concrete apron has been shown on 
revised plan set. 

 
7. The plans indicate a gas pipeline traversing the property east of the railroad 

(by way of the note “Petro Pipeline Marker”). The grading plan on sheet C2.2 
indicates that grading/filling will be done as close as 10’-15’ from that pipeline. 
Is there an easement within which that pipeline is located? If so, the easement 
location should be shown on the plans. More importantly, has the operator (I 
believe TC Energy-ANR Pipeline) been contacted and your plans discussed? If 
so, is/are there any requirements or stipulations affecting the proposed 
project? Response: The pipeline easement has been shown on the revised plan set 
based on document 256937. This document has been provided for reference. 
Document states that construction of roads, driveway s and railways is permitted over 
the easement.   

8. Please describe in greater detail what the daily operations are expected to 
be in the new storage yard: 

a. how many employees will be located on/working from the storage yard? 
b. What will be the days and hours of operation? 
c. How tall are the racks used to store the panels? How high will the 



 

 

 

 

Date: 1/23/2023 panels be when stored in the racks that hold the panels upright 
during storage? As high as the racks? Higher/taller than the racks? 

d. Describe the type, size, height and number of trucks, trailers, cranes, 
and all other equipment that will kept and used on the storage yard 
during normal operations and overnight? I’m particularly interested in 
the height of the crane that lifts the panels. 

e. How many truck/trailer trips will be generated to/from the site on a 
daily and peak-hour basis? (7-9am & 4-6pm). Include truck traffic 
going to/from the primary production facility south of Mequon Road. 

f. What measures will be used to control dust, noise, and other debris 
from leaving the site? (in the past there was some issue with chunks 
of Styrofoam being blown off the south site) 

g. What activities other than simply storing, loading & unloading 
panels will be conducted on the site? e.g. production, assembly, 
cleaning, etc. 

h. How long does a panel typically sit in a storage area? Will the 
panels being stored be moving either in or out of the yard on a 
daily, weekly, monthly basis? 
Response: Revised plan of operations was been submitted to the village 
by the developer on Friday, January 6th, 2023 and addressed the above 
comments  

 
9. Any exterior lighting proposed? If so, show where on the site lights will be 

installed and details on the height, size, type, lumens, etc. for the poles and 
light fixtures. Response: no exterior lighting is proposed. 

 
Public Works/Village Engineer 

10. Comments from the Director of Public Works regarding the site plan are 
contained in a separate review memo dated December 14, 2023 (copy 
emailed to you separately). Response: Addressed above 

 

 
 
 

























1/23/2023 

 
 
9205 W. Center Street 
Suite 214 
Milwaukee, WI 53222 
(414) 443-1312 
 
 

Stonecast Offsite Storage – Germantown Shear Stress Caluclation: 
 
Per FDM 13-30: 
 
𝝉𝒅 ൌ 𝜸𝒅𝑺𝒐 = Shear stress at maximum depth of flow 
 
        𝛾 ൌ 𝑢𝑛𝑖𝑡 𝑤𝑒𝑖𝑔ℎ𝑡 𝑜𝑓 𝑤𝑎𝑡𝑒𝑟 ൌ 62.4 𝑙𝑏/𝑓𝑡ଷ 
        𝑆௢ ൌ 𝑆𝑙𝑜𝑝𝑒 𝑜𝑓 𝑝𝑜𝑛𝑑 𝑠𝑖𝑑𝑒 𝑠𝑙𝑜𝑝𝑒  
       𝑑 ൌ 𝑑𝑒𝑝𝑡ℎ 𝑜𝑓 𝑓𝑙𝑜𝑤 
        
𝑑 ൌ ሺ

௤

ఈ
ሻଷ/ହ  = Mannings Equation derivation for sheet flow depth in urban areas = depth of flow (d) 

 
𝑞 ൌ 𝐼 ൈ 𝐿  = Maximum discharge at edge of pavement 
 
 I = 100 Rainfall Intensity = 130  cfs: from PS1 subcatchment = 468,000 ft3/hr  

 
ସ଺଼,଴଴଴ 

೑೟య

೓ೝ

ସଽଶ,ଶଶ଼ ௦௙
ൌ 0.95

௙௧

௛௥
ൌ 0.00026

௙௧

௦
 = Rainfall Intesity 

 
 L= 794’ : From TC routing 
 

       → 𝑞 ൌ 0.00026
௙௧

௦
ൈ 794ᇱ ൌ 0.2097 

௙௧మ

௦
 

       
 

𝛼 ൌ
ଵ.ସଽሺௌ೚ሻభ/మ

௡
   

 
                    So = Slope of Pavement = 0.0333 ft/ft 
                    n = Roughness Coeffiecint of pavement  = 0.015 
 

          → 𝛼 ൌ 
ଵ.ସଽሺ଴.଴ଷଷଷሻభ/మ

଴.଴ଵହ
   = 18.126  

 
 

𝑑 ൌ ሺ
௤

ఈ
ሻଷ/ହ   = 𝑑 ൌ ሺ

଴.ଶ଴ଽ଻

ଵ଼.ଵଶ଺
ሻଷ/ହ  = 0.069 ft = depth of flow at edge of pavement (d) 

 
𝝉𝒅 ൌ 𝜸𝒅𝑺𝒐 = 𝝉𝒅 ൌ 𝟔𝟐.𝟒 ൈ 𝟎.𝟎𝟔𝟗 ൈ 𝟎.𝟑𝟑𝟑𝟑 ൌ 𝟏.𝟒𝟑𝟓 𝒍𝒃𝒔/𝒇𝒕𝟐 of shear stress 
 
Per the WisDOT PAL guidelines: Class II Type B products have a permissible shear stress of 
2.0 lbs/ft2 




